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No. 386, S.] 	 [Published June 11, 1925. 

CHAPTER 277. 

AN ACT making an appropriation to Dane county to reimburse 
the county for a balance due by reason of inheritance taxes 
erroneously paid to the state. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

Dane county the sum of one thousand four hundred three dollars 
and twenty-three cents, together with interest thereon at the rate 
of six per cent per annum from November 22, 1924, until paid. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 9, 1925. 

No. 362, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1925. 

CHAPTER 278. 

AN ACT to amend the introductory portion of paragraph (c) of 
subsection (7) of section 29.33 of the statutes, relating to net 
fishing in outlying waters. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The introductory portion of paragraph (c) of sub-

section (7) of section 29.33 of the statutes is amended to read : 
(29.33) (7) (c) (Introductory portion) In Lake Michigan 
gill nets with a mesh of not less than four inches may be used for 
the purpose of taking lake trout and whitefish. Gill nets with 
a mesh of not less than two and one-half nor more than two and 
three-fourths inches may be used for the purpose of taking her-
ring, chub * * * and perch, until July 1, 1926; thereafter 
such mesh shall not be less than two and fire-eighths inches. Gill 
nets with a mesh of not less than three and one-half nor more than 
four inches may be used for the taking of bluefin. Seines with a 
mesh of not less than three inches and pound nets with a mesh 
of not more than two inches in the pound may be used. No nets 
of any kind shall be set for the purpose of taking any variety of 
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fish during the close season for such fish. Any nets with a mesh 
between two and three-fourths and four inches are contraband, 
and shall be seized and confiscated whenever found in the water 
or on any vessel, dock or reel. Any such contraband nets so found 
shall be deemed sufficient evidence of the use of such nets by the 
owners thereof. All fish caught in nets whose use is permitted 
by this paragraph shall be deemed lawfully caught and possessed, 
except that no fish of any of the following varieties caught in 
seines, fyke or pound nets shall be retained, sold or transported 
of a length less than that specified for each variety, and such 
measurement of length shall be taken in a straight line from the 
tip of the nose to the utmost end of the tail fin, except that the 
measurement of dressed fish shall be the length of the carcass, 
namely : 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 9, 1925. 

No. 7, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1925. 

CHAPTER 279. 

AN ACT to create section 352.365 of the statutes, relating to the 
manufacture and sale, of oleomargarine and other substitutes' 
for butter. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

352.365 (1) It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or cor-
poration, by himself, his servant or agent, or as servant or agent 
of another, to manufacture, sell or solicit or accept orders for, 
ship, consign, offer or expose for sale or have in possession with 
intent to sell, any art!cle, product or compound which is or may 
be used as a substitute for butter and which is made by combining 
with milk or milk fats or any of the derivatives of either any fat, 
oil or oleaginous substance or compound thereof other than 
milk fat. 

(2) Any person violating this section shall, for the first of-
fense, be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more 
than five hundred dollars, and for each subsequent offense, by 


